resources of all of BANCO UNIVERSAL, S.A.’s customers will be available in 
accordance with the following schedule: 

a. Demand deposits (Checking accounts and savings accounts): 

i. The Liquidity Plan imposed during the Reorganization for demand deposits will 

continue after 1 March 2016, with the availability of fifteen thousand balboas 
(B/.15,000.00) per account. 

ii. Beginning 1 April 2016, the Bank will make available an additional twenty 
thousand balboas (B/.20,000.00) per account per month. 

iii. This restriction on the availability of funds will be maintained for six months, 
until August 2016, when the restrictions on demand deposits will be lifted.